

2022-1994

---

---

# United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

CITY OF FRESNO, ARVIN-EDISON WATER STORAGE DISTRICT, CHOWCHILLA WATER DISTRICT, DELANO-EARLIMART IRRIGATION DISTRICT, EXETER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, IVANHOE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, LINDMORE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, LINDSAY-STRATHMORE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, LOWER TULE RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ORANGE COVE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, PORTERVILLE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, SAUCELITO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, SHAFTER-WASCO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, SOUTHERN SAN JOAQUIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, STONE CORRAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT, TEA POT DOME WATER DISTRICT, TERRA BELLA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, TULARE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, LOREN BOOTH LLC, MATTHEW J. FISHER, JULIA K. FISHER, HRONIS INC., CLIFFORD R. LOEFFLER, MAUREEN LOEFFLER, DOUGLAS PHILLIPS, CARALEE PHILLIPS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:16-cv-01276-AOB, Armando O. Bonilla, Judge*

---

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel

Craig A. Parton  
Timothy E. Metzinger  
PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP  
200 East Carrillo Street, Suite 400  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101  
(805) 962-0011  
cap@ppplaw.com  
tem@ppplaw.com

NANCIE G. MARZULLA  
ROGER J. MARZULLA  
MARZULLA LAW, LLC  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW,  
Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-6760  
nancie@marzulla.com  
roger@marzulla.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

MARCH 7, 2023

– v. –

UNITED STATES, SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER  
AUTHORITY, SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, SAN LUIS  
WATER DISTRICT, WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT, GRASSLAND  
WATER DISTRICT, JAMES IRRIGATION DISTRICT, BYRON BETHANY  
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, DEL PUERTO WATER DISTRICT, SAN JOAQUIN  
RIVER EXCHANGE CONTRACTORS WATER AUTHORITY, CENTRAL  
CALIFORNIA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, FIREBAUGH CANAL  
WATER DISTRICT, SAN LUIS CANAL COMPANY,  
COLUMBIA CANAL COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
1. The Government Agreed Not to Deliver Waters of the San Joaquin River to the Exchange Contractors Unless and Until Required .....	2
2. Reclamation’s Decision to Deliver All Available San Joaquin River Water as “Substitute Water” Was Not Required by the Terms of the Exchange Contract.....	3
3. The Government Misstates the Principal Purpose of the Exchange Contract and Development of the Friant Division .....	4
4. Neither Article 3 nor 8 of the Exchange Contract Required Reclamation to Deliver All Available San Joaquin River Water to the Exchange Contractors .....	5
5. The Government’s Contract Construction Ignores and Nullifies Article 4 of the Exchange Contract .....	8
A. Article 4(a) .....	9
B. Article 4(b) .....	10
C. Article 4(c) .....	13
6. Other Terms Allow, But Do Not Require, Reclamation to Deliver San Joaquin River Water to the Exchange Contractors .....	14
7. The Government Fails to Reconcile Article 20 .....	15
8. Reclamation’s Interpretation and Reliance on Article 8 of the Exchange Contract is Misplaced .....	16
9. The Government’s Attempts to Defend the Deliveries of Water Stored in Millerton Lake to the Exchange Contractors are Unavailing.....	20
10. The Government Has No Immunity from Its Breach Because Its Actions Exceeded the Scope of Its Legal Obligations .....	23
A. Drought Is Not a Defense Because There Was San Joaquin River Water Available in the Friant Division .....	23

B.	The Friant Contract Does Not Provide a “Reasonableness” Defense .....	24
11.	Defendants-Appellees Cannot Rely on Irrelevant, Unauthenticated Documents That Should Be Excluded From Evidence .....	25
12.	The Reclamation Act Requires that Landowners in a Federal Reclamation Project Have Appurtenant Water Rights—Which Are Compensable Property Rights Under the Fifth Amendment .....	25
	Conclusion .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Ace-Fed. Reprs., Inc. v. Barram</i> , 226 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Barcellos &amp; Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water Dist.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 717 (E.D. Cal. 1993) .....	26
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	27
<i>Del Puerto Water District v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	29
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Caldera</i> , 225 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Gustine Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. United States</i> , 174 Ct. Cl. 556 (1966) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Hills Materials Co. v. Rice</i> , 982 F.2d 514 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937).....	26, 27
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	28, 29
<i>Kettle v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 699 (2012) .....	4
<i>Kiewit Infrastructure W. Co. v. United States</i> , 972 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Klamath Irr. Dist. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	27

*Metric Constructors, Inc. v. National Aeronautics and Space Admin.*,  
169 F.3d 747 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....3

*Nebraska v. Wyoming*,  
325 U.S. 589 (1945).....27

*Nevada v. United States*,  
463 U.S. 110 (1983).....27

*Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States*,  
596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....24

*State Water Resources Control Bd. Cases*,  
136 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2006) .....29

*Stockton E. Water Dist. v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....23

*Stockton E. Water Dist. v. United States*,  
638 F.3d 781 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....24

*Westlands Water Dist. v. United States*,  
337 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) .....9

*Wolfsen v. United States*,  
162 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....4, 5

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

43 U.S.C. § 372 .....27

43 U.S.C. § 485h-1(4).....28

Friant Water Authority Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants  
and Reversal (Oct. 28, 2022) .....19

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981).....3
